
International Journal of Trend in Scientific Research and Development (IJTSRD) 

Volume: 3 | Issue: 3 | Mar-Apr 2019 Available Online: www.ijtsrd.com e-ISSN: 2456 - 6470 

 

@ IJTSRD | Unique Paper ID - IJTSRD21631   | Volume – 3 | Issue – 3 | Mar-Apr 2019 Page: 161 

Knowledge Regarding Post-Operative 

Self Care Activities of Cataract Patients 

Sharma N1, Kaur H2, Prakash K3, Pugazhendi S4 

1M.Sc. Nursing Student, 2Assistant Professor, 3Vice Principal, 4Dean Faculty of Nursing 
1, 2, 3, 4Himalayan College of Nursing, SRHU, Jolly Grant, Dehradun, Uttarakhand, India 

 

 
How to cite this paper: Sharma N | Kaur 

H | Prakash K | Pugazhendi S 

"Knowledge Regarding Post-Operative 

Self Care Activities of Cataract Patients" 

Published in International Journal of 

Trend in Scientific Research and 

Development 

(ijtsrd), ISSN: 2456-

6470, Volume-3 | 

Issue-3, April 2019, 

pp.161-163, URL: 

http://www.ijtsrd.co

m/papers/ijtsrd216

31.pdf 
 

Copyright © 2019 by author(s) and 

International Journal of Trend in 

Scientific Research and Development 

Journal. This is an Open Access article 

distributed under 

the terms of the 

Creative Commons 

Attribution License (CC BY 4.0) 

(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/

by/4.0) 
 

ABSTRACT 

Eyes are same like a camera. If the lens in the camera gets scratches/abrasions then, 

pictures will be appeared blur. This condition is called cataract. If this condition is left 

untreated can lead to the opacity or clouding of the natural lens of eyes and further may 

lead to permanent loss of vision. Good eyesight is an essential part of the body for proper 

growth and development of the individual. The main aim of the study is to assess the 

knowledge of cataract patient regarding post operative self care activities. A quantitative 

descriptive survey study was conducted to assess the knowledge regarding post-operative 

self care activities of cataract patients and to find the association between knowledge score 

and demographic variables of the cataract patients. Total 155 study participants were 

selected by purposive sampling technique from Eye ward, Himalayan Hospital Dehradun, 

Uttarakhand. Data revealed that most 97 (62.5%) had moderately adequate level of 

knowledge, 31(20.1%) had inadequate and 27 (17.4%) had adequate level of knowledge 

regarding post operative self care activities. Domains were included “cleaning of eyes”, 

“instillation of eye drop” and “post operative precautions” to assess the knowledge 

regarding self care. The result findings shown that the cataract patients had maximum 

27.8% knowledge regarding post-operative precautions and only 7.6% regarding the 

instillation of eye drops. It was concluded that cataract patients had moderate knowledge 

regarding post-operative self care activities. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

Eyes are like a camera. If the lens in a camera has scratches, 

the pictures will appear blurred, we will see blurred images 

or nothing at all. Such a condition is called cataract where 

there is opacity or clouding of the eye’s natural lens, which if 

not treated can lead to blindness. Good eyesight is essential 

for the proper development of all the facilities of the 

individual. 

 

Cataract is very common in older people. There are, many 

causes for cataract; they are smoking, diabetes, deterioration 

in the nutrition of the lens, deposits of acids and salt 

between lens fibers and disintegrity of lens fibers, use of 

alcohol and prolonged exposure to sunlight.  

 

1.1 Need of study:- 

In the medical dictionary ‘vision’ is defined as the special 

sense by which the qualities of an object (as color, 

luminosity, shape, and size) constituting its appearance are 

perceived and which is mediated by the eye. 

 

Cataract is the leading cause of blindness accounting for 55% 

blindness world wide .It is currently estimated that there are 

over 20 million people blind from cataract in the world and  

it is mostly prevalent in people over 50 years. World Health  

 

 

Organization survey has shown that there is a backlog of  

over 22 million blindness in India and 80.1% blindness are 

due to cataract. 

 

The annual incidence of cataract blindness is about 3.8 

million in India and present prevalence is 0.56% in 

Uttarakhand. 

 

 1.2 Statement of problem:- 

A Descriptive study to assess the knowledge regarding post-

operative self care activities of cataract patient in selected 

hospital Dehradun. 

 

1.3 Objectives:-  

� To assess the knowledge regarding post-operative self 

care activities of cataract patients. 

� To find the association between knowledge score and 

demographic variables of the cataract patients. 

 

1.4 Assumptions:- 

� Patient will have some knowledge regarding self care 

after cataract surgery. 

� Sample will be true representative of population. 
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1.5 Delimitation:-  

� This study was delimited to post operative cataract 

patients of Himalayan hospital Dehradun, Uttarakhand. 

� Single time data collection in cross-section study. 

� One Setting only. 

 

II. METHODOLOGY 

The research design used in this study was non experimental 

descriptive survey research design. The study was 

conducted at Himalayan Hospital, Dehradun, Uttarakhand. 

The sample was 155 post-operative cataract patients were 

selected by using purposive sampling technique. The tool 

used for the study was Self Reported Structured Checklist 

section A Description of demographic characteristics of the 

study participants (demographic data such as Age, gender, 

educational status, occupation, family income in per month 

in Rs., Area of living, types of family, Any other co-morbidity 

with cataract) and section B (consisting of self reported 

structured checklist to assess the knowledge on i.e cleaning 

of the eye, Instillation of eye drops, Post-Operative care 

precautions) section C (Association between knowledge 

score and the demographic variables regarding post 

operative self care activities of cataract patients.) 

 

III. RESULTS AND ANALYSIS 

3.1 Related to Demographic Variable of Cataract 

Patients.    N=155 

S. 

No. 
Demographic Variable (f) (%) 

1. 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

Age in years 

50-60 

61-70 

71-80 

 

64 

60 

31 

 

41.2 

38.7 

20.1 

2. 

2.1 

2.2 

Gender 

Male 

Female 

 

80 

75 

 

51.6 

48.4 

3. 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

Educational Status 

No formal education 

Primary 

Secondary 

High secondary 

Graduation and above 

 

101 

39 

03 

10 

02 

 

65.2 

25.0 

2.2 

6.4 

1.2 

4. 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

Occupation 

Homemaker 

Farmer 

Retired 

 

75 

70 

10 

 

48.4 

45.2 

6.4 

5. 

5.1 

5.2 

Family Income per month in Rs. 

1000-5000 

5001-11000 

 

96 

59 

 

61.9 

38.1 

6. 

6.1 

6.2 

6.3 

Area of Living 

Rural 

Urban 

Semi Urban 

 

112 

24 

19 

 

72.3 

15.5 

12.2 

7. 

7.1 

7.2 

7.3 

Types of family 

Nuclear 

Joint family 

Extended family 

 

84 

70 

01 

 

54.2 

45.2 

0.6 

8. 

8.1 

8.2 

Any Other co-morbidity with 

cataract 

Yes 

No 

 

40 

115 

 

25.8 

74.2 

8.1 

If specify than specify 

Hypertension 

Diabetes Mellitus 

Hyperthyroidism 

Others 

 

28 

12 

00 

00 

 

18.0 

7.74 

00 

00 

DESCRIPTION OF TABLE NO.3.1  

The demographic characteristics revealed that 41.2 % of the 

subjects were in the age group of 50-60 years. Half of 

subjects 51.6 % were male, majority of the subjects 72.3 % 

belonged to rural area, More than half of the subjects 54.2% 

belonged to nuclear family, majority of the subjects 74.2 % 

were not having any other co-morbidity with cataract. 

 

 

3.2 Scoring of knowledge level of cataract patients 

regarding post-operative self care activities. 

N=155 

S. No Level of knowledge Max. Score (f) (%) 

1. Inadequate 5-8 31 20.1 

2. Moderately adequate 9-13 97 62.5 

3. Adequate 14-17 27 17.4 

 

DESCRIPTION OF TABLE NO.3.2 

Data showed that level of knowledge of cataract patient 

about post operative self care activities. Most 97 (62.5%) 

had moderately adequate level of knowledge, 31(20.1%) had 

inadequate and 27 (17.4%) had adequate level of knowledge. 

 

3.3 Related to Association between knowledge score 

and the demographic variables regarding post 

operative self care activities of cataract patients. 

N=155 

S. 

No 

Demographic 

Variable 

Below 

median 

(11) 

At and 

above 

median 

(11) 

2 

1. 

1.1 

1.2 

Age in years 

50-60 

66-80 

 

47 

22 

 

51 

35 

 

1.139 

2. 

2.1 

2.2 

Gender 

Male 

Female 

 

37 

34 

 

43 

41 

 

0.036 

3. 

3.1 

 

3.2 

 

Educational Status 

No Formal Education, 

primary education 

High secondary 

,Graduation and 

above 

 

63 

 

7 

 

75 

 

10 

 

0.146 

4. 

4.1 

4.2 

Occupation 

Homemaker 

Farmer, Retired 

 

36 

35 

 

39 

45 

 

0.151 

5. 

5.1 

5.2 

Family Income in 

per month in Rs. 

1000-5000 

5001-11000 

 

38 

30 

 

58 

29 

 

1.764 

6. 

6.1 

6.2 

Area of living 

Rural 

Urban, semi urban 

 

55 

21 

 

57 

22 

 

0.743 

7. 

7.1 

7.2 

Types of family 

Nuclear 

Joint family, Extended 

family 

 

32 

31 

 

52 

40 

 

1.330 

8. 

8.1 

8.2 

Any other co-

morbidity with 

cataract 

Yes 

No 

 

 

19 

49 

 

 

21 

66 

 

 

0.243 
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DESCRIPTION OF TABLE NO.3.3  

This table shows that there was no significant association 

between knowledge score and demographic variables such 

as Age, Gender, Education Status, Occupation, Family 

Income, Area of Living, types of family, any other disease 

condition with cataract. 

 

IV. NURSING IMPLICATIONS 

1. Nurses are supportive and educative while caring for the 

patients. 

2. Nurses not only do the assessment, but must make sure 

whether patients really understood the importance of 

self care, follow up visits, and the complications that 

may arise after discharge. 

3. Nurses working in the eye ward can educate the patient 

about self care after cataract surgery in pre operative 

phase. The nurse administrator can trained the nurses 

to give identify teaching regarding post operative self 

care activities. 

4. Nurse Administrator can prepare written policies and 

protocol regarding post operative care of cataract 

patient. 

5. The nursing students can conduct many studies in 

different ways to bring out the newer perspective in 

nursing care and educate patients. 

 

V. CONCLUSION 

Study concluded that cataract patient did not have adequate 

knowledge regarding post operative self care activities. 

Thus, nurses must take action to educate the patients on 

continuous basis regarding self care and prevention of 

complications after cataract surgery.  
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