Knowledge Regarding Post-Operative Self Care Activities of Cataract Patients

Sharma N¹, Kaur H², Prakash K³, Pugazhendi S⁴

¹M.Sc. Nursing Student, ²Assistant Professor, ³Vice Principal, ⁴Dean Faculty of Nursing ^{1, 2, 3, 4}Himalayan College of Nursing, SRHU, Jolly Grant, Dehradun, Uttarakhand, India

How to cite this paper: Sharma N | Kaur H | Prakash K | Pugazhendi S "Knowledge Regarding Post-Operative Self Care Activities of Cataract Patients" Published in International Journal of Trend in Scientific Research and

Development (ijtsrd), ISSN: 2456-6470, Volume-3 | Issue-3, April 2019, pp.161-163, URL: http://www.ijtsrd.co m/papers/ijtsrd216 31.pdf



Copyright © 2019 by author(s) and International Journal of Trend in Scientific Research and Development Journal. This is an Open Access article

distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY 4.0) (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/

by/4.0)

I. INTRODUCTION

Eyes are like a camera. If the lens in a camera has scratches, the pictures will appear blurred, we will see blurred images or nothing at all. Such a condition is called cataract where there is opacity or clouding of the eye's natural lens, which if not treated can lead to blindness. Good eyesight is essential for the proper development of all the facilities of the individual.

Cataract is very common in older people. There are, many causes for cataract; they are smoking, diabetes, deterioration in the nutrition of the lens, deposits of acids and salt between lens fibers and disintegrity of lens fibers, use of alcohol and prolonged exposure to sunlight.

1.1 Need of study:-

In the medical dictionary 'vision' is defined as the special sense by which the qualities of an object (as color, luminosity, shape, and size) constituting its appearance are perceived and which is mediated by the eye.

Cataract is the leading cause of blindness accounting for 55% blindness world wide .It is currently estimated that there are over 20 million people blind from cataract in the world and it is mostly prevalent in people over 50 years. World Health

ABSTRACT

Eyes are same like a camera. If the lens in the camera gets scratches/abrasions then, pictures will be appeared blur. This condition is called cataract. If this condition is left untreated can lead to the opacity or clouding of the natural lens of eyes and further may lead to permanent loss of vision. Good eyesight is an essential part of the body for proper growth and development of the individual. The main aim of the study is to assess the knowledge of cataract patient regarding post operative self care activities. A quantitative descriptive survey study was conducted to assess the knowledge regarding post-operative self care activities of cataract patients and to find the association between knowledge score and demographic variables of the cataract patients. Total 155 study participants were selected by purposive sampling technique from Eye ward, Himalayan Hospital Dehradun, Uttarakhand. Data revealed that most 97 (62.5%) had moderately adequate level of knowledge, 31(20.1%) had inadequate and 27 (17.4%) had adequate level of knowledge regarding post operative self care activities. Domains were included "cleaning of eyes", "instillation of eye drop" and "post operative precautions" to assess the knowledge regarding self care. The result findings shown that the cataract patients had maximum 27.8% knowledge regarding post-operative precautions and only 7.6% regarding the instillation of eye drops. It was concluded that cataract patients had moderate knowledge regarding post-operative self care activities.

of Trend in Scientific 🧯 😫

KEYWORDS: Knowledge, Post operative self care activities, Cataract patients

SSN: 2456-6470

Organization survey has shown that there is a backlog of over 22 million blindness in India and 80.1% blindness are due to cataract.

The annual incidence of cataract blindness is about 3.8 million in India and present prevalence is 0.56% in Uttarakhand.

1.2 Statement of problem:-

A Descriptive study to assess the knowledge regarding postoperative self care activities of cataract patient in selected hospital Dehradun.

1.3 Objectives:-

- To assess the knowledge regarding post-operative self care activities of cataract patients.
- To find the association between knowledge score and demographic variables of the cataract patients.

1.4 Assumptions:-

- Patient will have some knowledge regarding self care after cataract surgery.
- Sample will be true representative of population.

International Journal of Trend in Scientific Research and Development (IJTSRD) @ www.ijtsrd.com eISSN: 2456-6470

1.5 **Delimitation:-**

- This study was delimited to post operative cataract patients of Himalayan hospital Dehradun, Uttarakhand.
- ≻ Single time data collection in cross-section study.
- \triangleright One Setting only.

II. METHODOLOGY

The research design used in this study was non experimental descriptive survey research design. The study was conducted at Himalayan Hospital, Dehradun, Uttarakhand. The sample was 155 post-operative cataract patients were selected by using purposive sampling technique. The tool used for the study was Self Reported Structured Checklist section A Description of demographic characteristics of the study participants (demographic data such as Age, gender, educational status, occupation, family income in per month in Rs., Area of living, types of family, Any other co-morbidity with cataract) and section B (consisting of self reported structured checklist to assess the knowledge on i.e cleaning of the eye, Instillation of eye drops, Post-Operative care precautions) section C (Association between knowledge score and the demographic variables regarding post operative self care activities of cataract patients.)

III. **RESULTS AND ANALYSIS**

DESCRIPTION OF TABLE NO.3.1

The demographic characteristics revealed that 41.2 % of the subjects were in the age group of 50-60 years. Half of subjects 51.6 % were male, majority of the subjects 72.3 % belonged to rural area, More than half of the subjects 54.2% belonged to nuclear family, majority of the subjects 74.2 % were not having any other co-morbidity with cataract.

3.2 Scoring of knowledge level of cataract patients regarding post-operative self care activities.

S. No	Level of knowledge	Max. Score	(f)	(%)			
1.	Inadequate	5-8	31	20.1			
2.	Moderately adequate	9-13	97	62.5			
3.	Adequate	14-17	27	17.4			

DESCRIPTION OF TABLE NO.3.2

Data showed that level of knowledge of cataract patient about post operative self care activities. Most 97 (62.5%) had moderately adequate level of knowledge, 31(20.1%) had inadequate and 27 (17.4%) had adequate level of knowledge.

3.3 Related to Association between knowledge score and the demographic variables regarding post 3.1 Related to Demographic Variable of Cataract Scient operative self care activities of cataract patients.

Patients.		N=155				N=155			
S. No. 1. 1.1	Demographic Variable Age in years 50-60	(f) 64	(%) 41.2	S	S. No	Demographic Variable	Below median (11)	At and above median (11)	X2
1.2 1.3 2.	61-70 71-80 Gender	60 31	e _{38.7} t 20.10 Rese	ona in arc	S <mark>1:ie</mark> 1.1 1.2	Age in years 50-60 66-80	47 22	51 35	1.139
2.1 2.2	Male Female	80 75	51.6 48.4	elop	1.2 mer 2.	Gender	ZZ	35	
3. 3.1 3.2	Educational Status No formal education Primary	101 39	65.2 25.0	245	2.17 2.2	Male Female	37 34	43 41	0.036
3.3 3.4 3.5	Secondary High secondary Graduation and above	03 10 02	2.2 6.4 1.2		3. 3.1	Educational Status No Formal Education, primary education High secondary	63	75	0.146
4. 4.1 4.2	Occupation Homemaker Farmer	75 70	48.4 45.2	~~	3.2	,Graduation and above	7	10	0.140
4.3 5.1	Retired Family Income per month in Rs. 1000-5000	10 96	6.4 61.9		4. 4.1 4.2	Occupation Homemaker Farmer, Retired	36 35	39 45	0.151
5.2 6. 6.1 6.2	5001-11000 Area of Living Rural Urban	59 112 24	38.1 72.3 15.5		5. 5.1 5.2	Family Income in per month in Rs. 1000-5000 5001-11000	38 30	58 29	1.764
6.3 7. 7.1 7.2	Semi Urban Types of family Nuclear Joint family	19 84 70	12.2 54.2 45.2		6. 6.1 6.2	Area of living Rural Urban, semi urban	55 21	57 22	0.743
7.3 8. 8.1	Extended family Any Other co-morbidity with cataract Yes	01 40	0.6		7. 7.1 7.2	Types of family Nuclear Joint family, Extended family	32 31	52 40	1.330
8.2 8.1	No If specify than specify Hypertension Diabetes Mellitus	115 28 12	74.2 18.0 7.74		8. 8.1 8.2	Any other co- morbidity with cataract Yes	19 49	21 66	0.243
	Hyperthyroidism Others	00 00	00 00			No			

DESCRIPTION OF TABLE NO.3.3

This table shows that there was no significant association between knowledge score and demographic variables such as Age, Gender, Education Status, Occupation, Family Income, Area of Living, types of family, any other disease condition with cataract.

IV. NURSING IMPLICATIONS

- 1. Nurses are supportive and educative while caring for the patients.
- 2. Nurses not only do the assessment, but must make sure whether patients really understood the importance of self care, follow up visits, and the complications that may arise after discharge.
- 3. Nurses working in the eye ward can educate the patient about self care after cataract surgery in pre operative phase. The nurse administrator can trained the nurses to give identify teaching regarding post operative self care activities.
- 4. Nurse Administrator can prepare written policies and protocol regarding post operative care of cataract patient.
- 5. The nursing students can conduct many studies in different ways to bring out the newer perspective in nursing care and educate patients.

V. CONCLUSION

Study concluded that cataract patient did not have adequate May 20 knowledge regarding post operative self care activities. Thus, nurses must take action to educate the patients on continuous basis regarding self care and prevention of complications after cataract surgery.

VI. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Gratitude can never be expressed in words but this is only deep perception that makes the words to flow from one's inner heart.

A research project can never become successful without the coordinated efforts of members of the team. I have been very fortunate indeed to have valuable guidance of our advisors and experts. First and foremost, I would like to humbly thank almighty God for his divine interventions in my life without which I would not have been able to make this study.

I give my sincere thanks to Dr. Sanchita Pugazhendi, Dean Faculty of Nursing, SRHU, Jolly Grant, Dehradun for her guidance and supervision provided to me while conducting the research study. I give my heart full thanks to Mrs. Kamli Prakash, Vice Principal, Himalayan College of Nursing, SRHU, Jolly Grant, Dehradun for her constant support and encouragement. I acknowledge my sincere thanks to Ms. Harleen Kaur, Assistant Professor & Research Guide, Himalayan College of Nursing, SRHU, Jolly grant, Dehradun who has supported and helped me to sustain enthusiasm in completing this research study.

REFERENCES

- K.Park (2001) Essentials of community health nursing, 3rd edition, M/s Banarsidas Bhanot publishers, p.p34-35.
- [2] Gimbel, HV; Dardzhikova, AA (January 2011).
 "Consequences of waiting for cataract surgery". Current Opinion in Opthalmology.22(1):28-30.
- Scie [3] Visual impairment and blindness Fact Sheet N282".August 2014. Archived from the original on 12 ate May 2015.Retrived 23 May 2015.
 - [4] GLOBAL DATA ON VISUAL IMPAIRMENTS 2010 (PDF).WHO.2012.Archived from the original on 2015-03-31.

of Trend in [5] Lewis SM, Heitkemper MM, Dirksen SR. Medical Research asurgical nursing.6th edition. Missouri; Mosby by publications; 2008: P 428.

[6] Rao P, A study to assess the knowledge of patients
 regarding post cataract surgical care and complications in Tamilnadu, India International Journal of Medicine
 Research May 2016;1(2)97-100.